

Citation:	Kask Venture Corp. v. Director, Environmental Management Act, 2025 BCEAB 12
Decision No.:	EAB-EMA-23-A024(a)
Decision Date:	2025-03-19
Decision Type:	Dismissal Order under Section 17(2) of the <i>Administrative Tribunals</i> <i>Act</i>
Appealed Under:	Environmental Management Act, SBC 2003, c. 53
Between:	

Kask Venture Corp.

And:

Director, Environmental Management Act

Respondent

Appellant

SETTLEMENT ORDER

BACKGROUND

[1] The Appellant and Respondent listed above are the parties to an appeal before the Environmental Appeal Board (the "Board"), from a decision made by the Respondent on October 5, 2023.

[2] The parties have agreed with the terms set out below, and that this results in full resolution of the appeal.

[3] The parties have requested the Board issue an order including the terms detailed below, and the Board is satisfied that the terms below are not inconsistent with the governing enactments.

ORDER

Pursuant to s. 17(2) of the *Administrative Tribunals Act,* S.B.C. 2004, c. 45, the Board orders that:

- 1. The Appeal is abandoned without costs to any party.
- 2. This Order may be executed by the parties in counterpart.

THE FOLLOWING PARTIES APPROVE THE FORM OF THIS ORDER AND CONSENT TO EACH OF THE ORDERS NOTED ABOVE:

"Tony Crossman"

Signature of Tony Crossman Lawyer for the Appellant

"Mark Seebaran"

Signature of Mark Seebaran Lawyer for the Respondent

FOR THE BOARD:

"David Bird"

David Bird, Vice Chair and Registrar Environmental Appeal Board